

Monday, March 25, 2019

RESOLUTION NO. 63-19

Offered by Councilor **LISOVICZ** Seconded by Councilor

- **WHEREAS**, The Glen Ridge Department of Public Safety has determined that there is a need to purchase two new 2020 Ford Police Interceptor; **and**,
- WHEREAS, Cherry Hill Winner Ford, 250-Haddonfield Road, Cherry Hill, New Jersey has a cooperative purchasing agreement with the State of New Jersey Division of Purchasing (Contract # A88728); and,
- **WHEREAS**, The Chief Finance Officer certified the availability of funds for this contract from the capital fund.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that The Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge, New Jersey does hereby approve the purchase of two new 2020 Ford Police Interceptors from Cherry Hill Winner Ford in the amount of \$115,145.00.

I, Michael J. Rohal, Municipal Clerk of The Borough of Glen Ridge, in The County of Essex and in The State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a "RESOLUTION" adopted by The Mayor and The Borough Council on Monday, March 25, 2019.

Witness my hand and seal of the Borough of Glen Ridge on this 25th day of March 20198.

Michael J. Rohal, Municipal Clerk